

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0120

Request for Quotation

DNR209127

PAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF FRANK WHITTAKER
304-558-2316

O-T-0

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES ELKINS OFFICE RANDOLPH CENTER - SUITE 222 1200 HARRISON AVENUE ELKINS, WV 26241

CONSTRUCTION SERVICES

P.O. Box 5250 Charleston, WV 25361

WV#030133

D	ATE PHIN	TED	Ţŧ	HMS OF SA	(E	SHIPVIA		FOB	See See	
0	2/20/	2009					·			FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPEN	ING DATE	; ************************************	02/26	/2009	10.02-0.00		BID	OPENING TIME		:30PM
LIN	Æ	QUA	INTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER		UNITPRICE		
	**********			1						AMOUNT
0001				LS		968-20				
			1							
		CABIN	AND S	ITE IM	PROVE	MENTS AT BLA	ACKWA	TER FALLS		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
ĺ										
į .										
							İ	•		•
					REQU	EST FOR QUOT	LATIO	,		
•						(RFQ)		•		•
						•				
		THE ME	SI VII	GINIA	STAT	E PURCHASING	DIV	ISION FOR THE		•
	ļ	RESDUR	CES. 1	S SUI	LCITI	NIA DIVISION	OF	NATURAL DE THE AGENCY	.	
		мтіп м	LL LAL	UK AN) MAT	FRIALS FOD C	MDTRE	1 A 1 TO 1 TO 1 TO 1 A 1		
		IMPROV	EMENTS	AT B	ACKW	ATER FALLS S	TATE	PARK.		and the second second
•	1			1 1			1			<i>?</i>
	ļ	PLANS Chapmai	AND SP N TECH	ECIFIC	OTTAC	NS MAY BE OB	TAINE	D BY CONTACTE	NG	
	f'	200 SI	14 1EC1	MICHE	GKUU	•				
		ST. AL	BANS,	WV 25)	177				7794 5140	
		PHONE:	304-	727-55	502			,	3 -	
							[では、これでは、
		A NUN-I	REFUND	ABLE E	EPOS	T OF \$150.0	0 IS	REQUIRED you	n «សិវ	kericadaga
]	CFLUS :	SUTELT	NG ANL	HANE	LING FOR MA	ILED	SETS).	13 14 F.	1:28PPB31:124 1:2
٠	·	MAND!	ATORY	PRE-BI	D ME	TING WILL B	E 1151	ת מע		Jana I
	į.	AKCH I	LU, ZU	U9 AT	1:00	PM AT THE P	APK U	EADOMADTEDA	VVŀ	WACHACINGSING
	14	IN ETVI	FIAD & M	COI VII	REINI	A. ALI PRTI	ᄶᄄᄀᄼᅼᇎ	MEDAL	.[DIVISION '
	ļ.,	JUNIKAL	IUKS	MISHIM	G TO	SUBMIT A RTY	n Enlo	THIE DESIGN		
	ĮΓ	:US: AI	ICHUI	INTS W	E E I IIN	G SHRCONTI	ロルハてい	DC ALID MATERIA.	AL	' [
	-		-1/2 W(/)	. W.C.L.IC	Une II	U ATTEND; HI PRIME/GENER	nu e vie	D ATTEMPARA	İ	
	F	ATLING	, IU A	IIEND	IHIS	MEETING WILL	AL CO	NTRACTOR DISQUALIFIED		
	2*	MON DI	DNTIAG	UN IN	72 LK	UJECI, NA I	ONE P	ERSON MAY		
	R	EPRESE	OM TH	RE THA	N ONE	VENDOR.	[·			
				.]				>		
			ļ		SEE REVE	RSE SIDE FOR TERMS A	ND CONINI		80000000	
3NATURE						TELEPHO		DA	TE	
LE			FEII	V						
······································	WHE	V RESPO	NDINGT	O REO II	MSEDT	NAME AND ADDO	FOC :::	ADDRESS CHANG	BES TO	BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be 13. BANKRUPTCY: deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy." 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.

 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNR209127

PAGE

RANK WHITTAKER

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DOCZM<

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES
ELKINS OFFICE
RANDOLPH CENTER - SUITE 222
1200 HARRISON AVENUE
ELKINS, WV
26241

02/20.		SHPVIA	FUB	FREIGH: TERMS
ID OPENING DATE	02/26/2009	BID OP	PENING TIME DI	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
•	TECHNICAL QUESTIONS CO	NCEDUTAC TUTE DDO	IECT MIICT RE	
	SUBMITTED IN WRITING T			
•.	WEST VIRGINIA STATE PU			
•	304-558-4115 OR VIA EM			
•	DEADLINE FOR ALL TECHN			
	AT THE CLOSE OF BUSINE			
	RECEIVED, IF ANY, WILL	BE ANSWERED BY AD	DDENDUM AFTER	
	THE DEADLINE HAS LAPSE			
	QUESTIONS CONCERNING T			
	VENDOR MAY SUBMIT A BI	D TO THE STATE OF	WEST VIRGINIA	•
* .	ARE NOT CONSIDERED TO			
	BE SUBMITTED AT ANY TI	ME AKTOK IO IHE RI	ID UPENING	
	AND IN ANY FORMAT.	THE APPEARANCE OF THE APPEARAN	,	
	EXHIBIT 5			
		.]		
**	WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-	1D-5 PROVIDES THAT	T: ANY SOLICITA-	-
	TION FOR A PUBLIC IMPR	OVEMENT CONSTRUCTI	ION CONTRACT	
	REQUIRES EACH VENDOR T			
	SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIM			1
	THE BID. THE ENCLOSED			,
	MUST BE SIGNED AND SUB			
•	OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLI			*
*	CLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF			<u>.</u>
	TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DITHE BID SHALL RESULT I			
	THE BID SHALL RESULT I	N DISQUALIFICATION	di Socii bib.	-
,	NOTICE TO PROCEED: TH	IS CONTRACT IS TO	BE PERFORMED	
,	WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DA			
		CY WILL ISSUE A WR		
	TO PROCEED TO THE SUCC			
			٠	
•	CANCELLATION: THE DIR	ECTOR OF PURCHASIN	NG RESERVES THE	
	RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS C	ONTRACT IMMEDIATEL	LY UPON WRITTEN	***************************************
	SEERE	 VERSE/SIDE FOR TERMS:AND.COND!	TIONS	1
GNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TLE	FEIN		**************************************	- TO DE MOTED ADOVE
	Fully	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNR209127

∞ PAGE 3

DANK HILLTTAKER

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DOGZEK

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES
ELKINS OFFICE
RANDOLPH CENTER - SUITE 222
1200 HARRISON AVENUE
ELKINS, WV
26241

OPENING DATE:	02/26/20		BID OPEN	VING TIME 0	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY U	OP CAT. ITEMINE	IMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	SUPPLIED ARE O	VENDOR IF THE MATERIOR QUARE FICATIONS OF THE	ALITY OR DO	NOT CONFORM	
	THE HIGHER OF RATES AS ESTAB TO WEST VIRGIN	E CONTRACTOR OR STATE U.S. DEPARTMILISHED FOR TUCKER CODE 21-5A, E'LY TO THIS PROJECT	ENT OF LABOR R COUNTY, PU F, SEQ. (PRE	R MINIMUM WAGE JRSUANT	
	INTEREST FOR P. REQUIRED BY ST. OR IN ANY AMER	ANY REFERENCES MAYMENTS DUE (EXCI ATE LAW) CONTAINI ICAN INSTITUTE OF THIS CONTRACT AR	EPT FOR ANY ED IN THIS OF ARCHITECTS	INTEREST CONTRACT DOCUMENTS	
	A CERTIFICATE	NSATION: VENDOR FROM WORKERS' COI F THE CONTRACT.			
	ALL OF THE ITE OF THIS CONTRA	MS CHECKED BELOW	WILL BE A F	REQUIREMENT	
	OF COMMERCIAL ISSUANCE OF CO THE BID DOCUME	SUCCESSFUL VERNERAL LIABILITY OF THE MINIMUM RED IS \$250,000.	Y INSURANCE OTHERWISE SI	PRIOR TO PECIFIED IN	
:	FURNISH PROOF	RISK INSURANCE: OF BUILDERS RISK L TO 100% OF THE	- ALL RISK	INSURANCE IN	
		IVE PERCENT (5%) E TO THE STATE O	WEST VIRG	INIA, SHALL B	
VATURE		SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS:AND:CONDITION TELEPHONE	JS DATE	
E	FEIN			ADDRESS CHANGE	



TITLE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNR209127

PAGE 4

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

#±+±+0

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES
ELKINS OFFICE
RANDOLPH CENTER - SUITE 222
1200 HARRISON AVENUE
ELKINS, WV
26241

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

FREIGHT TERMS F.O.B. SHIP VIA TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 02/20/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE: 02/26/2009 AMOUNT UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER LINE QUANTITY LIOP SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN TH A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND. A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND (XX) MAINTENANCE BOND: COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS **PROJECTS** IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE SIGNATURE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNR209127

FRANK WHITTAKER

304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES ELKINS OFFICE RANDOLPH CENTER - SUITE 222 1200 HARRISON AVENUE ELKINS, WV 26241

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO:ATTENTION:OF

02/20/2009				
BID OPENING DATE:	02/26/2009	BID OF	PENING TIME 0	L:30PM
LINE QUA	NTITY UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
		ED IN PUBLIC WORKS		
		GLASS OR STEEL PROST OF DOMESTIC PR		
TO BE	UNREASONABLE. S	UCH COST IS UNREAS	SONABLE IF IT I	S
PRODUC PRODUC LABOR DEPAR ONLY	CTS. IF THE DOME CTS TO BE SUPPLIE SURPLUS AREA", A TMENT OF LABOR, F	N THE BID PRICE FOR STIC ALUMINUM, GLAD OR PRODUCED IN A SERVICE BY THE UNDERSONATED B	ASS OR STEEL A "SUBSTANTIAL UNITED STATES AY BE SUPPLIED	
PROVIS DETERNALUMIN THAN OFFICE REDUCT	SIONS, THE SPENDIMINES THAT THERE NUM, GLASS OR STE THE LOWEST BID DO E MAY REQUEST, IN TION IN THE LOWES ENDORS MUST INDIC	OF A CONTRACT UNING OFFICER OF THE EXISTS A BID FOR HELT THAT IS REASON. MESTIC PRODUCTS, WRITING, A REEVALUE OF THE BID THE BID INUM, GLASS OR ST	SPENDING UNIT LIKE FOREIGN ABLE AND LOWER THE SPENDING LUATION AND MESTIC PRODUCTS IF THEY ARE	
REV.	3/88			
EXHIB	IT 9			man property and the state of t
1 3 .	E FOR ISSUANCE & CT ADDENDA	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT O	F CONSTRUCTION	
TO AB	IDE BY THE FOLLOW	AND/OR AGENCY SHAING SCHEDULE IN INDENDA FOR STATE	SSUING	
(1)	THE ARCHITECT/ENG	INEER SHALL PREPA	RE THE ADDENDUM	Company of the Compan
SIGNATURE	SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COND TELEPHONE	VITIONS DATE	
TITLE	FEIN	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNR209127

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

PAGE

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES
ELKINS OFFICE
RANDOLPH CENTER - SUITE 222
1200 HARRISON AVENUE
ELKINS, WV
26241

02/20/	2009			٠,	-				
BID OPENING DATE:		02/26/	2009			BID	<u>OPENING TIME</u>	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	ITITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NÜN	BER	UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
								38.385.385	
							DCURED DRAWIN	GS	
							HE ADDENDUM		
	AND LI	ST SHA	LL BE	FORW	ARDED TO	THE BUY	ER IN THE STA	TE	
		SING D					GINEER SHALL		
	SEND A	COPY	OF TH	E ADD	ENDUM TO	THE STA	TE AGENCY FOR		
•	WHICH	THE CO	NTRAC	TIS	ISSUED.				
					END THE A				·
							EXTEND THE BI		
							RECEIVED BY T	HE	
	BUYER	WITHIN	FOUR	TEEN	(14) DAYS	PRIOR	TO THE BID		
	OPENIN	G DATE	•						
							, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
	E		1		£		KNOWLEDGED BY		
	BIDDER	S AND	i i	1	р то тн		-	i	
,	DIVISI		THE	SAME			GULATIONS		
		APPLY			DRIGINAL		G DOCUMENT	_	
					ADDENDUM				
							IS ISSUED FOR	IHE	
	1	URPOSE	OF C	HANGI	NG A BID	OPENING	TIME AND/OR		
	DATE.								
	REV. 1	1/96					ļ		
									į
	EXHIBI	. 1 10				J.			,
į	ADDEND	UM ACK	MOSHE	DOEME	NT				
•	MDDEMT	IUPI AGN	NOWLE	DOCITE	14 1				
	T UEDE	BV ACK	NUMIE	DEE D	ECEIPT OF	THE EO	LLOWING CHECK	FD	
							Y REVISIONS 7		
					OR SPECI			~	
	I I KO	, ounc j		T 7.12	J.C. D. E.O.				
	ADDENT	UM NOS	l. :				Supplemental Suppl		· .
			1 4	1001	- a		Personalista		
]	NO. 1		-/	23/	P. 7.		PARAMETER		
	<u> </u>							nasaasaasa	
CIONATION				SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS:AND:CO TELEPHONE	SNOITIUN	DATE	
SIGNATURE						1-4			
TITLE		F	EIN				ADDRESS CH	IANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DATE PRINTED

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNR209127

FREIGHT TERMS:

*****	AD	DRESS:0	ORRE	SPONDE	Neete	AIR	VIION) 6
FRAI	١K	WHIT	TAK	ER				
304-	<u>- 5 F</u>	<u> 8-23</u>	16_					

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES ELKINS OFFICE RANDOLPH CENTER - SUITE 222 1200 HARRISON AVENUE ELKINS, WV 26241

02/20/2009 BID OPENING DATE:	00/0//0000	P TD O	PENING TIME 01:30PM
	02/26/2009	CONTROL OF THE PROPERTY OF THE	UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
LINE C	DANTITY DOP	CAT: ITEM NUMBER	
NO.	2 .3/0	2/09.	
NO.	3 .0.1.1	7,09	
NO.	4	21.0.4	
NO.	5	• • • • • •	
		FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE CAUSE FOR REJECTION	
REPR ORAL AND INFO	ESENTATION MA DISCUSSION H ANY STATE PER RMATION ISSUE	LY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY DE OR ASSUMED TO BE MA ELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S R SONNEL IS NOT BINDING. D IN WRITING AND ADDED AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM	DE DURING ANY PEPRESENTATIVES ONLY THE TO THE
	Juh H S	St. r.uction. SUCS. com	NATURE
	4. 23.	-0.9	'E
REV.	11/96		
	co	NTRACTORS LICENSE	,
PERS STAT LICE	ONS DESIRING E MUST BE LIC NSING BOARD I	TE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIR TO PERFORM CONTRACTING ENSED. THE WEST VIRGIS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE TOOMS FOR A CONTRACTOR	WORK IN THIS INIA CONTRACTORS THE CONTRACTORS
SIGNATURE		SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COND ITELEPHONE	DITIONS DATE
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



T

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNR209127

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

®PAGE 8

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

YPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE DIVISION OF NATUR	AL RESOURCES
ELKINS OFFICE	
RANDOLPH CENTER -	SUITE 222
1200 HARRISON AVE	NUE
ELKINS, WV 26241	•
Control of the Contro	

02/20/	2009	· ·					
BID OPENING DATE:	02/26/	2009		BID O	PENING	TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP GAT	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT	PRICE	AMOUNT

	MADE BY CONT						
	CAPITOL COMP	LEX, BUILD	ING 3, ROOM	319	CHARLES	TON, WV	
	25305. TELE	PHONE: (30	4) 558-7890.				
	·						
	WEST VIRGINI	A STATE CO	DE 21-11-11	REQUI	RES ANY		***************************************
	PROSPECTIVE						
	LICENSE NUMB	ER ON THEI	R BID.				,

	BIDDER TO CO	MPLETE:	1 4	1			ervices, INC.
		. \	larrott 1	100	strick	750 S	axilices INC
	CONTRACTORS	NAME: . Y		-011	3/140		2.0.005
			. WV	1201	1.2.2	-	
	CONTRACTORS	LICENSE NO	\cdots	البيب	99		•
	THE SUCCESSF	UL BIDDER	WILL BE REQU	IRED	TO FURN	ISH A	
	COPY OF THEI	R CONTRACT	ORS LICENSE	PRIOR	TO ISS	UANCE 0	F
·	A PURCHASE O	RDER/CONTR	ACT	1			
	·			1			
•		AP	PLIÇABLE LAV	1			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
			`	1			·
	THE WEST VIR	GINIA STAT	E CODE, PUR	HASIN	G DIVIS	ION RUL	ES
	AND REGULATI	ONS, AND T	HE INFORMAT	ON PR	OVIDED	IN	
	THE "REQUEST	FOR QUOTA	TION" ISSUE) BY T	HE PURC	HASING	
	DIVISION IS	THE SOLE A	UTHORITY GOV	ERNIN	IG THIS		į
	PROCUREMENT.						
	ANY INFORMAT	ION PROVID	ED IN SPECI	ICATI	ON MANU	ALS, UK	_
	ANY OTHER SO	URCE, VERB	AL OR WRITT	N, WH	IICH CUN	HRADICI	S
1	OR ALTERS TH	E INFORMAT	ION PROVIDE) FROM	THE SU	URCES P	·S
	DESCRIBED IN	THE ABOVE	PARAGRAPH .	is voit	U UNA U.	IF NU	·
-	EFFECT.				•		
					r 2 d miles have at the section and	that has a harry	
	BANKRUPTCY:	THE EA	ENT THE VEN	JUK/CO	INTRACTO	ILONVEL IK LTFF;	, .
	FOR BANKRUPT	CY PROTECT	LUN, IHIS C	MIKAL	, LS AU	TIANUT.	
	CALLY NULL A	ND VOID, A	ND IS TERMI	MAIED	MIIHOOI	TUKIHE	.r.
,	ORDER.						
		I L SEERF	VERSE SIDE FOR TERM	AND CONE	DITIONS		
SIGNATURE				HONE		DA	TE
	le"	TINE					
TITLE	ļ ³⁻ 1	EIN			ADE	RESS CHAN	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNR209127

∞ PAG	
	9

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

SH-PFO

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES ELKINS OFFICE RANDOLPH CENTER - SUITE 222 1200 HARRISON AVENUE ELKINS, WV 26241

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FREIGHT TERMS FOB: DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 02/20/2009 BID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: 01:30PM 02/26/2009 AMOUNT UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER LINE QUANTITY REV. 1/2005 NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID FRANK WHITTAKER-FILE 44 **BUYER:** DNR209127 REQ. NO.: BID OPENING DATE: 03/26/2009 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: SIGNATURE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Blackwater Falls State Park Cabins and Site Improvements

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

FORM OF PROPOSAL-1

Name of Bidder:	Jarrett Construction Services, Inc.
Address of Bidder:	PO Box 5250 Charleston, WV 25361
Phone Number of Bidder:	(304) 344-9140
WV Contractors License No.	WV030133

We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to bidders, drawings, and specifications, hereby proposes to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding documents.

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Base Bid

The Base Bid shall include the construction of Cabins 4 through 13, the wastewater treatment plant, and all of the associated utilities and site work. Items of work not included in the Base Bid are the construction of the water line master meter vault, the cabin appliances, asphalt paving, the installation of plant materials, and the construction of Cabins 1, 2 and 3. The Base Bid shall include the parking areas of Cabins 1, 2 and 3 but shall not include the concrete sidewalks directly in front of the cabins. The Base Bid shall include all utilities to within five (5) feet of Cabins 1, 2 and 3. The utilities for these cabins shall be capped and marked for future construction.

Base Bid: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, written in numbers.

Base Bid: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, written in words. 3,462,8470

Three million, four hundred sixty two thousand, eight hundred forty seven dollars.

Additive Alternates

The following Additive Alternate Bid Items are not to be included in the Base Bid. If the Additive Alternate is selected by the Owner, the work described in the Additive Alternate shall be added to the Contract and the amount indicated for the Additive Alternate shall be added to the Base Bid. The cost for each alternate is the net addition to the Base Bid to add the alternate to the Work. No other adjustments shall be made to the Base Bid or Contract amount.

No.	Description	Amount in Words	Amount in Figures
1	Construct Cabin No. 3 and all associated items identified as not included in the Base Bid.	Two hundred twenty one thousand eight hundred Seventy two dollars	221,872°°
2	Construct Cabin No. 2 and all associated items identified as not included in the Base Bid.	Two hundred twenty one thousand eight hundred seventy two dollars	221,872 ⁶

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

3	Construct Cabin No. 1 and all associated items identified as not included in the Base Bid.	Two hundred twenty one thousand eight hundred Seventy two dalars	221,872°°
4	Furnish and install all plant materials.	Fifteen thousand nine hundred Seventy five dollars	15,975 [∞]
5	Install asphalt pavement for all driveways and parking area. (Does not include wastewater treatment plant access road.)	One hundred Seven thousand three hundred Sixty nine dollars	107,369°°
6	Furnish and install all Cabin appliances including washer/dryer combination, refrigerator, dishwasher, range, range hood/microwave, and garbage disposal.	Seventy three thousand, two	73,227≌
7	Furnish and install the master meter vault at the Davis Center.	Thirty thousand dollars	39,000°°

The bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the Owner reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a bid not accompanied by the required bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any condition of the bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

The Bidder, if successful and awarded the contract, agrees that all work is to be complete within 365 consecutive calendar days following receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed. For each calendar day of delay in achieving completion, the Contractor shall be liable for, and shall pay the Owner liquidated damages in the amount of \$250 per day.

Any work performed or any materials contracted for prior to the receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed, shall be at the Bidder's risk.

PROGRESS PAYMENTS - The CONTRACTOR will make current estimates in writing once each month on AIA Forms G702 and G703 on or before the date set by the OWNER at the time of starting the WORK. The progress payments shall be a true

Blackwater Falls State Park Cabins and Site Improvements

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

FORM OF PROPOSAL-4

estimate of the materials complete in place and the amount of WORK performed in accordance with the CONTRACT during the preceding month and the value thereof figured at the CONTRACT unit prices or based on the approved schedule of value. Should there be any doubt of the OWNER as to the integrity of any part of the COMPLETED work, the estimates for that portion will not be allowed modified by the CONTRACTOR accordingly. CONTRACTOR shall submit evidence to document the extent of progress payments as required by the OWNER.

Progress payments will not be made when the total value of the WORK done since the last estimate amounts to less than Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00). From the total of the amounts ascertained as payable, an amount equivalent to and in accordance with Article 9 of A201-1997 Supplementary Conditions of the State of West Virginia will be deducted and retained by the OWNER until completion of the entire CONTRACT in an acceptable manner. The balance, less all previous payments, will be certified for payment by the OWNER.

When the WORK under contract has been completed and its acceptance is recommended by the OWNER, the retainage shall be released and paid to the CONTRACTOR.

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following checked addendum and have made the necessary revisions to my bid or proposal.

Addendum No.	Date
Addendum 1	2/23/09
Addendum 2	3/02/09
Addendum 3	3/17/09
Addendum 4	4/10/09

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of the Addendum is cause for rejection of my bid or proposal.

Blackwater Falls State Park Cabins and Site Improvements

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

FORM OF PROPOSAL-6

Respectfully submitted:	
Date:	April 23, 2009
WV Vendor Registration Number:	521140000
By: (signature in ink)	July Full
Title:	President
Firm Name:	Jarrett Construction Services, Inc.
Firm Address:	PO Box 5250 Charleston, WV 25361

Agency
REQ.P.O# DNR209127

BID BOND

KNOW ALL	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the under					ersigned, Jarrett Construction Services, Inc.				
of Charleston , WV				, as Principal, and Ohio Farmers Insurance Compan						
of Westfie	eld Center	OH		, a co	rporation o	rganized and	l existing (under the law	s of the State of	
OH wit	h its principa	al office in	the City of \underline{V}	<u>/estfield Ce</u>	enter	_, as Surety	, are held	and firmly bo	ound unto the State	
of West Virginia, as O	bligee, in th	e penal su	m of <u>Five</u> Pe	rcent of An	nount Bid	(\$	5%) for th	e payment of which,	
well and truly to be m	ade, we join	itly and sev	erally bind o	urselves, ou	r heirs, adn	ninistrators, e	executors,	successors	and assigns.	
The Condition	n of the abo	ove obligat	ion is such th	at whereas	the Principa	ıl has submit	ted to the	Purchasing	Section of the	
Department of Admin	istration a c	ertain bid c	or proposal, a	ttached here	eto and mad	de a part her	eof, to ent	er into a con	tract in writing for	
DNR209127 - Con	struction o	f Cabins 8	& Site Impro	ovements a	Blackwa	ter Falls Sta	ate Park	 According 	to Plans &	
Specifications										
			, 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 199							
NOW THER										
(a) If said b (b) If said b hereto and shall furnis agreement created by force and effect. It is exceed the penal amo	id shall be a sh any othe the accept expressly u	accepted as r bonds an ance of sa nderstood	nd the Princi _l d insurance r id bid, then th and agreed t	equired by t nis obligation hat the liabil	he bid or pr	oposal, and :	snaii in aii otherwise	this obligation	AL SHORE CHICKET IN THE	
way impaired or affect waive notice of any st	ted by any e uch extension	extension on on.	of the time wi	thin which th	e Obligee i	nay accept s	uch biu, a	ing Said Suit		
IN WITNESS	S WHEREO	F, Principa	l and Surety	have hereur	nto set their	hands and s	seals, and	such of then	n as are corporations	
have caused their cor				and these p	resents to	be signed by	their prop	per officers, t	his	
23rd day of	April		<u>, 2009</u> .							
Principal Corporate S	seal					Jarrett Co	White	n Services, ame of Princ Lust be Presi ice Presiden	ipal) dent or	
						Ohio Farr	Paren	DEAT (Title) urance Com		
Surety Corporate Sea	31			Greac	ory T. Gordo	By: An, WV Resider	ly (N	ame of Sure	ty)	
				J. 79.		•	110	•		

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY SUPERCEDES ANY PREVIOUS POWER BEARING THIS SAME POWER # AND ISSUED PRIOR TO 06/25/08, FOR ANY PERSON OR PERSONS NAMED BELOW.

Genera Power of Attorney

CERTIFIED COPY

POWER NO. 4752152 06

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

LARRY D. KERR, GREGORY T. GORDON, STEPHEN B. STOGDEN, PATRICIA A. MOYE, ALLAN L. MC VEY, KIMBERLY J. WILKINSON, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, OF CHARLESTON place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of suretystip-

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.
and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Aftorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact, may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary.

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing lacsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting

seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 25th day of A.D., 2008 JUNE

Corporate agunan. Seals Affixed State of Ohio

County of Medina 55.3

CONAL M

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Ву: Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

A.D., 2008, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly On this 25th day of JUNE sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies, and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.:

William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect: and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

in Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 35 day of

A.D., 2009 Narul

...... Angeren de de la constitución de



rank A. Carrinó, Secreta

Jan 2009



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
COUNTY OF Hanauha To-WIT:
I, John H Jarrett, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of <u>Surrett Construction</u> ; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that <u>Surrett Construction</u> Sucs. (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury. **Direct Construction Services, Inc. (Company Name)
By: July July
Title: President
Date: 4-33-09
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this <u>33</u> day of <u>Apr; 1</u> 3009
By Commission expires AGRCH 17, 2015 OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA LISA R. STALNAKER 18245 WINDELD NO. APARTMENT 294 MY COMMISSION 50-7-13 MARCH, 17, 2016 (Notary Public)
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF
THE BID.

RFQ NO. DNR 209127

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code**. The vendor **must** make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (**West Virginia Code** §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: \ /(x/	rett Construction	OUVICES, Inc.	
Authorized Signature:	Suh H Sunt	Date: 4 - 23 - 0 9	

Purchasing Affidavlt (Revised 01/01/09)